

March 12, 2025

Awarded Excellence Prize in the "4th Nikkei Integrated Report Awards"

Toda Corporation (Head Office: Chuo-ku, Tokyo; President: Otani Seisuke) has been awarded the Excellence Award at the "4th Nikkei Integrated Report Awards 2024" by Nikkei Inc.



The "Toda Corporation Integrated Report 2024," issued by our company, provides insights into our philosophy, management strategies, accomplishments in sustainability initiatives, and the tangible value we create. In preparation for the foreseeably dynamic future, the report includes messages from management, overviews of the "Medium-term Management Plan 2024 Rolling Plan" progress, as well as financial, human resource, and business strategies.

The following points were highly evaluated in this report as it received the Excellence Award in the 4th Nikkei Integrated Report Awards (excerpted from the judges' comments).

- Among the disclosed financial information and finance-related data necessary for analysis, companies that provide disclosure using numerical data about the market environment are highly regarded because they are few. Additionally, regarding ESG, there are absolutely no issues, and in the area of "Social," the insights revealing how human resource strategies contribute to the realization of management strategies and business strategies are evident; in "Governance," multiple evaluation points exist, such as the clarity of the Chairman's message, as well as the transparency in disclosing the results and challenges of the Board of Directors evaluation.
- Centered around "CX150," the process for corporate value creation is clearly demonstrated, presenting a balanced content of financial and non-financial information. The details relating to the utilization of the new Head Office building and specific initiatives in the renewable energy sector are highly regarded.

Our company will continue progressing with timely and appropriate proactive information disclosure, aiming to deepen our group's understanding. Moreover, we position it as a vital communication tool with our stakeholders and strive to enhance the integrated report further.

*As we approach our 150th anniversary, we are formulating the future vision "CX150" to "realize a collaborative society as the value gatekeeper."

Toda Corporation Integrated Report 2024 can be downloaded here.

< What is the "Nikkei Integrated Report Award"?

>Since 1998, the "Nikkei Annual Report Award" has been implemented annually by Nikkei Inc. to enhance the content and dissemination of annual reports issued by Japanese companies. In recent years, annual reports have evolved and developed into "Integrated Reports" that encapsulate non-financial information, such as Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) data, along with financial information to explain corporate value, drawing significant attention. In light of these trends, the name of the "Nikkei Annual Report Awards" was changed to the "Nikkei Integrated Report Awards" in 2021, and efforts were made to diversify and expand the review system and to reorganize and expand the award categories.

Please refer to the Nikkei Integrated Report Award site below for further information. https://ps.nikkei.com/nira/index.html

We will strive to optimize our business portfolio by promoting strategic investments in priority management businesses and intangible assets that will drive future growth, and to achieve our mid-to long-term goal of 8% ROE, as well as to further enhance corporate value.

